receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

It is, and has been, throughout the year under review, the Group’s policy that no trading in financial

instruments shall be undertaken.

128
Tongda Group Holdings Limited

Annual Report 2009

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2009

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, commodity price

risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees

policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

The interest rates of the interest-bearing bank borrowings of the Group are disclosed in note 28 to

the financial statements.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,

with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax and equity through the impact

on floating rate borrowings and the Group’s and the Company’s equity.

 Group Company

  Increase/ Increase/

 Increase/ (decrease) (decrease)

 (decrease) in in profit in profit

 percentage after tax after tax

 points and equity in equity

  HK$’000 HK$’000

2009

Hong Kong dollar 0.5% (1,289) (1,240)

Hong Kong dollar (0.5%) 1,289 1,240

2008

Hong Kong dollar 0.5% (1,040) (1,022)

Hong Kong dollar (0.5%) 1,040 1,022

Commodity price risk

The major raw materials used in the production of the Group’s products included plastic materials

and aluminium. The Group is exposed to fluctuations in the prices of these raw materials which are

influenced by global as well as regional supply and demand conditions. Fluctuations in the prices

of raw materials could adversely affect the Group’s financial performance. The Group has not

historically entered into any commodity derivative instruments to hedge the potential commodity

price changes.

129
Tongda Group Holdings Limited

Annual Report 2009

Notes to Financial Statements